That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into
contract with Neptune Equipment Company (NECO), the “lowest and/or best” bidder as
recommended by the Utilities Director, for the AMI Fixed Network Replacement Project
in the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($1,195,000.00) plus a Three Hundred Five Thousand Dollar and No Cents ($305,000.00)
contingency, for a total of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($1,500,000.00).

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an
open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its